On April 1, 2019, the City awarded the sale of $5,995,000 of 2019A General Obligation Disposal System Revenue Bonds.
The bonds were issued with at a true interest cost of 2.89 percent for the purpose of improving the Solid Waste Campus
including the construction of facilities and the acquisition of various items of equipment.

Note 11:  Prior Period Restatement

During 2018, the City implemented a new accounting pronouncement issued by the Government Accounting Standards
Board (GASB), Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions. These standards required a retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning balances
in the December 31, 2018 financial statements. Changes related to these standards are reflected in the financial
statements and schedules and related disclosures are included in Note 1.

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported
December 31, 2017 balances to the December 31, 2018 financial statements:

Net Position
December 31, 2017 Net Position

as Previously Prior Period January 1, 2018
Reported Restatement as Restated

Governmental Activities 111,596,335$   (285,409)$   111,310,926$

Business-type Activities 49,504,453$   (370,333)$   49,134,120$

Component Unit
Port Authority 2,791,102$   6,194$   2,797,296$

Business-type Activities
Refuse Collection & Recycling 1,602,083$   (84,541)$   1,517,542$
Water Utility 18,046,734   (70,412)   17,976,322
Sewer Utility 21,180,382   (70,621)   21,109,761
Solid Waste Campus 7,717,004   (17,720)   7,699,284
Marina (392,990)   (14,202)   (407,192)
Ambulance (1,246,792)   (94,522)   (1,341,314)
Storm Water 2,824,899   (18,315)   2,806,584

Total Business-type Activities 49,731,320$   (370,333)$   49,360,987$

Fund

119

THIS PAGE IS LEFT

BLANK INTENTIONALLY

120

.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF RED WING
RED WING, MINNESOTA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2018

121

THIS PAGE IS LEFT

BLANK INTENTIONALLY

122

City of Red Wing, Minnesota
Required Supplementary Information

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Schedule of Employer’s Share of PERA Net Pension Liability - General Employees Retirement Fund

State's
Proportionate

City's Share of
Proportionate the Net Pension

Share of Liability City's
Fiscal the Net Pension Associated with Covered
Year Liability the City Total Payroll

Ending (a) (b) (a+b) (c)

06/30/18 0.1238   % 6,867,916$   225,349$   7,093,265$   8,323,151$   82.5   % 79.5   %
06/30/17 0.1256   8,018,221   100,845   8,119,066   8,083,262   99.2   75.9
06/30/16 0.1199   9,735,285   127,182   9,862,467   7,441,188   130.8   68.9
06/30/15 0.1243   6,441,871   -   6,441,871   7,304,651   88.2   78.2

the Net Pension Payroll of the Total
Liability (a/c) Pension Liability

City's Percentage of Net Position
Proportion of Covered as a Percentage

Liability as a Plan Fiduciary

City's
Proportionate
Share of the
Net Pension

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Schedule of Employer’s PERA Contributions - General Employees Retirement Fund

Contributions in
Relation to the

Statutorily Statutorily Contribution City's